
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Tracey Coop 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  constitutionalservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Tuesday, 30 April 2019 

 
 
To all Members of the Corporate Governance Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Corporate Governance Group will be held on Thursday, 9 May 
2019 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby 
Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 February 2019 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
4.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19 (Pages 11 - 28) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 

Services is attached. 
 

5.   Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 (Pages 29 - 44) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  
 

6.   Annual Governance Statement (Pages 45 - 60) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached. 
 

Membership  
 



 

 

Chairman: Councillor K Beardsall  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor G Davidson 
Councillors: A Brown, B Cooper, R Hetherington, N Lawrence, A MacInnes, 
F Purdue-Horan and R Walker 
 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP 
THURSDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2019 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors K Beardsall (Chairman), A Brown, B Cooper, R Hetherington, 
N Lawrence, A MacInnes, F Purdue-Horan and R Walker 

 
  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 S Whittaker Financial Services Manager 
 T Coop Constitutional Services Officer 
 D Hoose Mazars - Partner 
 A Pipes Mazars - Manager 
 A Ali RSM - Internal Audit 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors G Davidson 
 
 

 
 

25 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2018 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November, were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

27 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 3 2018/19 
 

 Mr Ali – Internal Audit – RSM provided the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
Quarter 3. It is the third progress report for the financial year 2018/19 and 
shows the current position on the audit programme, along with any significant 
recommendations with regards to the audits completed during this period. 
 
Mr Ali provided information on four assignments that had been completed since 
the last meeting of Corporate Governance Group: Markets, Contract 
Management – 
[...]
sted. If the 
Council’s asset investment operations increase, we 
would certainly suggest an increased IA focus in that 
area. 
Addendum from Executive Manager (F and CS): 
Areas of specific risk have already been identified in 
the audit plan eg the crematorium and Bingham 
Leisure projects. Furthermore the area is scrutinised 
by external audit both in terms of reviewing the 
Councils Property on the balance sheet as 
commercial activity and the council demonstrating 
value for money are key areas of risk that are 
assessed as part of the audit. 

page 9



 

page 10



  

 

 

 
Corporate Governance Group 
 
Thursday, 9 May 2019 

 
Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 4 2018/19 

 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. The attached report has been prepared by the Council’s internal auditors 

RSM. It is the fourth, and final, progress report for the financial year 2018/19 
and shows the current position on the audit programme, along with any 
significant recommendations with regard to the audits completed during this 
period.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Governance Group notes the final 
progress report for 2018/19 (Appendix A) from the Council’s Internal Auditor. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To conform to best practice and Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, and 

give assurance to the Corporate Governance Group regarding the Council’s 
internal control environment. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 was approved by the Corporate 

Governance Group at its meeting on 10 May 2018 and includes 20 planned 
reviews. All scheduled reviews have been completed. The attached report 
highlights the completion and issuing of four reports: Budgetary Control and 
Setting, Safeguarding, Health and Safety, and Follow-Up. In terms of findings:  

 

 Three substantive audits have returned findings of Substantial Assurance; the 
Follow-Up audit is scored differently but received a ‘Good Progress’ finding 

 

 The Budgetary Control and Setting audit did not result in any management 
actions. 

 

 The Safeguarding audit resulted in two low level recommendations and 
management actions have been agreed.  

 

 The Health and Safety audit resulted in one medium and three low level 
priority recommendations – the medium priority recommendation related to 
closer monitoring of the completion of Health and Safety e-learning modules 
by staff. Management actions have been agreed for all recommendations. 

 

 The Follow-Up audit resulted in one medium and five low priority findings 
being re-raised. Management actions were agreed in respect of all the 

page 11

Agenda Item 4



  

findings. The medium priority finding relates to Garden Waste where 
procedure notes had not been updated following the introduction of GDPR.  

 
5. Alternative options considered and reasons for rejection 

 
5.1. Not applicable.  
 
6. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
6.1. If recommendations are not acted upon there is a risk internal controls are 

weakened and the risk materialises.  
 
7. Implications  

 
7.1. Financial Implications 

 
7.1.1.  There are no direct financial implications to the report. Indirectly a better internal 

control environment suggests risk has reduced and can result in a reduced audit 
workload and therefore cost.  

 
7.2.  Legal Implications 

 
7.2.1. The recommendation supports good risk management. 

 
7.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
7.3.1. There are no equalities implications identified for this report 

 
7.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

7.4.1. There are no such implications. 
 

7.5.  Other implications 
 

7.5.1. There are no such implications. 
 

8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  
8.1.  Maintaining a proactive internal audit programme each year contributes to the 

Corporate Priority of:  
 

 Transforming the Council to enable 
[...]
 2018/19 was approved by the Corporate Governance Group on 10 May 2018.  

Below, we provide a summary update on progress against that plan and summarises the results of our work to date. 
All audit work included in the 2018/19 internal audit plan is now complete.  

  

 

100%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

1

Assignments Complete Assignments in Draft Assignments in Progress Assignments Not Yet Due

1 INTRODUCTION 

Page 3 of 13

page 17



 

  Rushcliffe Borough Council Internal Audit Progress Report  

This table informs of the audit assignments that have been completed and the impacts of those findings since the last 
Corporate Governance Group held. The Executive Summary and Key Findings of the assignments below are attached 
to this progress report.  

Assignments Status Opinion issued Actions agreed
 H M L

Budgetary Control and Setting 
(15.18/19) 

Final 

 

0 0 0 

Follow Up (16.18/19) Final Good Progress 0 1 5

Safeguarding (17.18/19) 

Final 

 

0 0 2 

Health and Safety (18.18/19) 

Final 

 

0 1 3 

 

  

2 REPORTS CONSIDERED AT THIS CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE GROUP 

Page 4 of 13

page 18



 

  Rushcliffe Borough Council Internal Audit Progress Report  

2.1 Impact of findings to date 

 

Budgetary Control and Setting (15.18/19) 
Conclusion: Substantial Assurance 

Impact on Annual Opinion: Positive 

As a result of testing, no management actions were raised from this audit review.  

 

Follow Up (16.18/19) 
Conclusion: Good Progress 

Impact on Annual Opinion: Positive 

As a result of testing undertaken, one medium and five low priority findings were re-raised. 
Management actions were agreed in respect of all the findings. 

The medium priority finding relates to Garden Waste: 

• Procedure notes have been put in place and it was noted that these include screenshots of 
customers personal data (name, address, etc.) and this is not in line with GDPR. 

 

Safeguarding (17.18/19) 
Conclusion: Substantial Assurance 

Impact on Annu
[...]
se of 
accidents/incidents. 

mandatory Health and 
Safety training be agreed 
and all mandatory 
training will be required 
to be undertaken within 
the target times set.    

c) Monitoring will be 
undertaken on the 
mandatory training to 
ensure that all members 
of staff are undertaking 
the mandatory training. 

Page 13 of 13

page 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Corporate Governance Group 
 
Thursday, 9 May 2019 

 
Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 

 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager - Finance and Corporate Services 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The attached report has been prepared by the Council’s internal auditors 

RSM. It summarises the work undertaken during the course of 2018/19 and 
the management actions arising from the audits. It also provides the annual 
opinion of the Head of Internal Audit required by the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
 It is RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Governance Group notes Internal 

Audit’s Annual Report in relation to 2018/19 (Appendix A). 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To conform with best practice and Public Sector Internal Audit Standards; and 

give assurance to the Corporate Governance Group regarding the Council’s 
internal control environment.  
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The appended RSM report highlights the completion of the Internal Audit Plan 

for 2018/19. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, 
the Head of Internal Audit, RSM, is required to provide an annual opinion and 
it is pleasing to note that for 2018/19 RSM has concluded that the Council has 
an adequate and effective framework for risk management, governance and 
internal control.  
 

4.2. In 2018/19, RSM undertook 13 audits, two advisory reviews, one follow-up 
review and one procedural review.  
 

4.3. As reported previously in the quarterly progress reports, of the 13 audits, 12 
resulted in a green substantial assurance rating being provided and one 
review resulted in amber reasonable assurance rating. A total of 28 
management actions were idenitfied including one ‘medium’ priority and 27 
‘low’ priority. Management actions have been agreed in all cases. 

 

page 29

Agenda Item 5



  

4.4. A further two advisory audits were undertaken for Asset Investment and 
Streetwise resulting in three ‘medium’ and two ‘low’ priority actions being 
raised across both audits. 

 
4.5. RSM concluded that ‘good’ progress’ was made in implementing previously 

agreed management actions from a follow-up review undertaken this year. 
 

4.6. A separate agreed upon procedural review of General Data Protection 
Regulations (GDPR) Governance – Post Implementation was undertaken 
resulting in seven management actions.  

 
5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
5.1. If recommendations are not acted upon there is a risk internal controls are 

weakened and the risk materialises.  
 
6. Implications  

 
6.1. Financial Implications 

 
6.1.1. There are no direct financial implications to the report. Indirectly a 

better internal control environment suggests risk has reduced and can 
result in a reduced audit workload and therefore cost. 
 

6.2.  Legal Implications 
 

6.2.1. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

6.3.  Equalities Implications 
 

6.3.1. There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 
 

6.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

6.4.1. There are no Section 17 implications arising from this report. 
 

6.5.  Other implications 
 

6.5.1. There are no other implications arising from this report. 
 
7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 
 Maintaining a proactive internal audit programme each year contributes to the 

Corporate Priority of:  
 

 Transforming the Council to enable the delivery of efficient high quality 
services  

 
 
 

page 30



  

8.  Recommendations 
  

 It is RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Governance Group notes
[...]
 Borough Council Annual Internal Audit Report 2018/2019  | 3 

 It remains management’s responsibility to develop and maintain a sound system of risk management, internal 
control and governance, and for the prevention and detection of material errors, loss or fraud. The work of 
internal audit should not be seen as a substitute for management responsibility around the design and 
effective operation of these systems. 

1.3 Factors and findings which have informed our opinion  
Governance 

We have taken into consideration the governance and oversight related elements of each of the reviews undertaken 
as part of the 2018/19 internal audit plan. There is a sound governance framework in place and we have observed that 
the Corporate Governance Group is effective in monitoring and challenging management and holding them to account.  

Risk Management 

Risk Management systems and processes were reviewed throughout the course of all audits within the Audit Plan. 
The Corporate Risk Register contains those risks which may impact achievement of the Council’s strategic objectives, 
whereas the Service Risk Register documents risks identified at an operational level for each service area. 

A review of Risk Management was undertaken at the Council as part of the approved internal audit periodic plan for 
2018/19. The review reported positively on the risk management framework in place and concluded that the Council 
could take substantial assurance.  

Internal Control 

We undertook 14 internal audit reviews in 2018/19 which resulted in an assurance opinion. There were 13 reviews 
(93%) from which the Council can take substantial assurance and one review (7%) from which the Council can take 
reasonable assurance.  

We also confirmed ‘good’ progress’ was made in implementing previously agreed management actions from a ‘Follow 
Up’ review undertaken.  

During the year we raised a total of 33 management actions across assurance and follow up reviews. Of the 33 
actions raised: Four (12%) were ‘medium’ priority and 29 (88%) were ‘low’ priority actions.  

To further enhance the framework for risk management, governance and internal controls, management have agreed 
to put actions in place. 

A separate agreed upon procedures review of General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) Governance – Post 
Implementation was undertaken resulting in seven management actions. 

A further two advisory audits were undertaken for Asset Investment and Streetwise resulting in three ‘medium’ and two 
‘low’ priority actions being raised across both audits. 

A summary of internal audit work undertaken, and the resulting conclusions, is provided at appendix B. 

1.4 Topics judged relevant for consideration as part of your annual 
governance reporting  

There are no significant matters resulting from our internal audit work which we consider should be particularly 
reflected the Council’s annual governance report. 

page 36



 

Rushcliffe Borough Council Annual Internal Audit Report 2018/2019  | 4 

2.1 Acceptance of internal audit management actions 
Management have agreed actions to address all of the findings reported by the internal audit service during 
2018/2019. 

2.2 Implementation of internal management actions 
Where actions have been agreed by management, these have been monitored by management through the action 
tracking process in place. During the year progress has been reported to the Corporate Governance Group, with the 
validation of the action status confirmed by internal audit through the follow up audit.   

Our follow up of the actions agreed to address previous years' internal audit findings shows that the Council had made 
good progress in implementing the agreed actions. 

 

Our review considered 35 management actions (seven 'Medium' and 28 'Low' priority). We confirmed that 28 of these 
had either been implemented in full or had been superseded. 

The ongoing management actions were in relation to:  

 Personal data had been i
[...]
ad of Internal 
Audit 
 
RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP 
Suite A, 7th Floor, City Gate East 
Tollhouse Hill 
Nottingham, NG1 5FS 
T  0115 964 4450 
M 07753 584993 
chris.williams@rsmuk.com 
 

 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 

page 44



 

 

 

 

 

 
Corporate Governance Group 
 
Thursday, 9 May 2019 

 
Annual Governance Statement 2018/19  

 
 

 

Report of the Executive Manager - Finance and Corporate Services 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1    In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Council is 

required to prepare an Annual Governance Statement (AGS). This is 
published alongside the Council’s Statement of Accounts. The Corporate 
Governance Group, by reviewing this Statement, scrutinises the Council’s 
governance arrangements. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Governance Group: 

 
a)       Review  and  approve  the  2018/19  Annual  Governance  Statement 

(Appendix A). 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation 

 
3.1     To  conform  with  best practice  with  regards  to  corporate  governance  and 

comply with relevant legislation. 
 
4 Supporting Information 

 
4.1   The Council is required to publish an Annual Governance Statement (see 

Appendix A) alongside the Statement of Accounts in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

 
4.2     The  Chartered  Institute  of  Public  Finance  and  Accountancy  (CIPFA)  and 

Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) have jointly issued a 
framework and guidance in relation to the AGS, ‘Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government (2016 Edition)’. The guidance urges local authorities to 
prepare a governance statement in order to report publicly on the extent to 
which they have monitored the effectiveness of their governance 
arrangements in the year, and on any planned changes in the coming period. 

 
4.3     It also recommends that when complying with the guidance, authorities should 

use it in a way that best reflects their structure, type, functions and size. The 
AGS is attached at Appendix A and is prepared following the completion of 
‘Governance Assurance Questionnaires’ by senior officers of the Council. The 
Leader and the Chief Executive are required to sign the AGS and this will be 
completed and accompany the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 

page 45

Agenda Item 6



 

4.4    The AGS reflects the requirements of the updated CIPFA/SOLACE 
“Delivering good Governance in local government framework (2016)”. 
This incorporates the 7 principles within the Local Code and are 
referenced in the relevant sections of the AGS. Other content 
surrounding, for example, Section 4 ‘Significant Governance Issues’ 
will inevitably alter as new risks and opportunities arise and the 
environment we operate in alters over time. 

 
4.5    The final AGS will be reported with the Statement of Accounts which will 

be approved at the next meeting of the Governance Scrutiny Group (23 
July 2019). 

 
5. Risk and Uncertainties 

 
5.1    The process of preparing and reviewing the AGS adds value to the 

corporate governance and internal control framework of the Council. 
 

6 Implications 
 

6.1 Finance 
 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

6.2 Legal 
 

Compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
 
6.3 Equalities Implications 

 
There are no equalities implications identified for this report 

 
6.4  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

There are no such implications. 
 

6.5 Other implications 
 

There are no such implications. 
 

7 Corporate Priorities 
 

Not applicable 
 

7.4 Other Implications 
 

None. 
 
 

 
 

page 46



8.  Recommendation 
  

a)       Review  and  approve  the  2018/19  Annual  Governance  Statement 
(Appendix A). 

 

For more information contact: Peter Linfield 
Executive Manager - Finance and Corporate 
Services 
0115 914 8439 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers Avail
[...]
rnment (currently the Council receives 40%). 
The timing of the Comprehensive Spending Review remains uncertain and the length of time the 
review will cover is unclear (ie is it for 1, 2, 3 or 4 years?). This is important as it will determine 
the overall funding available to the local government sector and, ultimately, to Rushcliffe. This 
complex economic environment is further compounded by the uncertainty that BREXIT creates 
as the country awaits the outcome of ongoing negotiations. 

One of the biggest financial risks to the Council remains power station appeals given the 
relatively large proportion of the business rates tax base the Radcliffe on Soar power station 
constitutes and the history of appeals against its business rates valuation. In addition, the likely 
de-commissioning of the power station, given it accounts for around one quarter of Business 
Rates income, potentially undermines any benefits the Council may gain in business rates from 
business growth. The Council is looking at options to mitigate this risk and has actively worked 
with the management of the site to prepare a long term re-development, which is now proposed 
to be included within a potential development corporation company. We have also raised 
concerns with MHCLG as part of the business rates consultation process. The Medium Term 
Financial Strategy highlights, in the short term, an improving position on business rates, but in 
the medium term less optimistic or prudent projections, given the systemic uncertainty (as 

page 57



 

already stated above) regarding the further devolution of business rates. There are also risks 
concerning the level, and success, of ongoing Business Rates appeals and currently a lack of 
clarity on the full impact of the ‘Check, Challenge, Appeal’ process which the Valuation Office is 
solely in control of.   

Challenges arising from welfare reform and the continued introduction of Universal Credit (which 
occurred in October 2018 for the major
[...]
country can minimise waste, promote resource efficiency and move 
towards a circular economy. This potentially could have significant adverse financial implications 
for the Council in terms of both revenue and capital funding. The Council will, therefore, be 
making representation to relevant bodies and working with peers on how to mitigate this risk. 

In 2019/20, the results of the pensions’ triennial review are due and this will dictate pension costs 
for the next 3 years. Given the current volatility of financial markets and the uncertain 
international political climate, the Council will pay particular attention to the year-end pensions’ 
position for 2019. 

Based on our review of the governance framework, the following significant issues will be 
addressed in 2019/20: 

Issue Reporting to Methodology Timescale 

Monitor the delivery of 
the Transformation 
Strategy and ongoing 
budget position 

Reports to EMT, CGG 
and Cabinet 

On-going financial 
reports 

Quarterly reporting 

Monitor the delivery of 
the capital programme 
and significant projects 
such as the Bingham 
Leisure Hub  

Report to relevant 
scrutiny group and 
Cabinet 

On-going financial and 
performance reports 

Quarterly 

Monitor Business 
Rates and Fair 
Funding developments 

Report to Cabinet and 
Full Council 

Included as part of the 
Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
reporting 

March 2020 

Monitor the potential 
impact of the 
Resources and Waste 
Strategy 

Relevant reports to 
Scrutiny, Cabinet or 
Full Council 

Included as part of the 
Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
reporting 

March 2020 

Maximising both the 
financial and 
operational realisation 
of the Depot site 

Relevant reports to 
Scrutiny, Cabinet or 
Full Council 

Included as part of the 
Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
reporting 

March 2020 

 

5 STATEMENT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

We have been advised of the implications of the result of the review of the effectiveness of the 
governance framework by the CGG. The arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose 
in accordance with the governance framework.  The areas already addressed, and those to be 
specifically addressed with new actions planned, are outlined above. 

page 59



 

We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further enhance 
our governance arrangements.  We are satisfied that these steps will address the need for 
improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness, and will monitor their 
implementation and operation as part of our next annual review. 

 

 

 

 

Signed…………………………….   Signed……………………………….. 

K Marriott (Interim Chief Executive)   Councillor S Robinson (Leader)  
   

             Date       July 2019                                                 Date      July 2019 

 

 

page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 February 2019
	CGG - 7 February Actions and Responses

	4 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1 -  Internal Audit Progress Report

	5 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Annual Report

	6 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP 
THURSDAY, 9 MAY 2019 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors K Beardsall (Chairman), R Hetherington, R Walker, Mrs C Jeffreys 
and N Begum 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 T Coop Constitutional Services Officer 
 C Williams Head of Internal Audit  - RSM 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors F Purdue-Horan 
 
 

 
34 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported. 

 
35 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 February 2019 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019, were approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

36 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19 
 

 Mr Williams from RSM the Council’s Internal Audit provided the fourth and final 
Internal Audit Progress Report for the financial year 2018/19. It shows the 
Council’s current position on the audit programme, along with any significant 
recommendations with regards to the audits completed during this period. 
 
Mr Williams provided information on the four assignments that had been 
completed since the last meeting of Corporate Governance Group: Budgetary 
Control and Setting, Safeguarding, Health and Safety and Follow-Up. Out of 
the four assignments, three substantive audits had returned findings of 
Substantial Assurance, the Follow-Up was scored differently and received a 
Good Progress finding. 
 
The Budgetary Control and Setting audit did not result in any management 



actions. 
 
The Safeguarding audit resulted in two low level recommendations and 
management actions have been agreed. 
 
The Health and Safety audit resulted in one medium and three low level priority 
recommendations. The medium priority related to closer monitoring of the 
completion of Health and Safety e-learning modules by staff. Management 
actions were agreed for all recommendations. 
 
The Follow-Up audit resulted in one medium and five low priority findings being 
re-raised. Management actions were agreed in respect of all the findings. The 
medium priority finding related to Garden Waste procedures, where notes had 
not been updated, following the introduction of GDPR. 
 
Councillor Hetherington questioned the Council’s Safeguarding arrangements 
and to who and when did this apply. Mr Williams advised that Safeguarding 
applied to all the Council’s activities on and off the site, including Council 
events in and around the Borough. 
 
The Chairman concluded that the report and its findings presented an excellent 
reflection of how well officers worked. 
 
It was resolved that the Internal Progress Report – Quarter 4 report be noted.  
 

37 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 
 

 Mr Williams from RSM the council’s Internal Auditors provided a report that 
summarised the work undertaken during the course of 2018/19 and 
management actions arising from the audits. It also provides the annual 
opinion of the Head of Internal Audit required by Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. 
 
In the appended RSM report, Mr Williams highlighted the completion of the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19. It was pleasing to not that for 2018/19 RSM 
had concluded that the Council has an adequate and effective framework for 
risk management, governance and internal control. 
 
Mr Williams advised that during the financial year 2018/19, RSM had 
undertaken 13 audits, two advisory reviews, one follow-up review and one 
procedural review. He added that as reported in the quarterly progress reports, 
of the 13 audits, 12 resulted in a green substantial assurance rating and one 
review resulted in an amber reasonable rating. A total of 28 management 
actions were identified including one ‘medium’ priority and 27 ‘low’ priority and 
management actions were agreed in all cases. 
 
Mr Williams added that a further two advisory audits were undertaken for Asset 
Investment and Streetwise, resulting in three ‘medium’ and two ‘low’ priority 
actions being raised across both audits. 
 
I a separate procedural review of General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) 
Governance, Mr Williams informed members that post implementation was 
undertaken resulting in seven management actions. 



 
Mr Williams concluded that ‘good progress’ was made in implementing 
previously agreed management actions from a follow-up review undertaken in 
quarter 4. 
 
Councillor Walker asked a specific question on the ‘Annual Opinion’ 
benchmark, and where Rushcliffe Borough Council performs as an 
organisation compared to other authorities. Mr Williams provided a broad 
conclusion advising that very few authorities receive the top or bottom level, 
adding that Rushcliffe is performing in the top quartile as an organisation and 
that the Council has an adequate and effective framework for risk 
management, governance and internal control. 
 
It was resolved that the Internal Audit’s Annual Report in relation to 2018/19 
be noted. 
 
 

38 Annual Governance Statement 
 

 The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services provided the 
Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 and accompanying report. In 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council is 
required to prepare an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) which will be 
published alongside the Council’s Statement of Accounts.  
 
The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services informed the Group 
that the AGS reflects the requirements of the updated CIPFA/SOLACE 
‘Delivering good governance in local government framework (2016)’ and 
incorporates the 7 principles within the Local Code and are referenced in the 
relevant sections of the AGS. The Executive Manager – Finance and 
Corporate Services highlighted that other content, for example, ‘Significant 
Governance Issues’ will inevitably alter as new risks and opportunities arise 
and the environment that the Council operates in alters over time, adding that 
the document remained fluid to allow for any changes moving forward. 
 
Based on the Council’s review of the governance framework, the Executive 
Manager – Finance and Corporate Services advised the Group of the following 
significant issues to be addressed in 2019/20. 
 

 Delivery of the Transformation Strategy and ongoing budget position – 
Reporting to EMT, relevant scrutiny group and Cabinet. 

 

 Delivery of the Capital Programme and significant projects such as 
Bingham Leisure Hub – reporting to relevant scrutiny group and 
Cabinet. 

 

 Business Rate and Fair Funding developments – reporting to Cabinet 
and Full Council. 

 

 The potential impact of the Governments Resources and Waste 
Strategy – reporting to relevant scrutiny group, Cabinet and Full Council. 

 



 Maximising both financial and operational realisation of the Depot site – 
reporting to relevant scrutiny group, Cabinet and Council. 
 

The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services concluded and 
advised that the final AGS will be reported, with the Statement of Accounts for 
approval at the next meeting of the Governance Scrutiny Group on 23 July 
2019. 
 
Members asked specific questions regarding the Council’s Asset Investment 
Strategy and Transformation programme and the risks these attract. The 
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services  advised that the de-
commissioning of the Ratcliffe on Soar power station and the relatively large 
proportion of business rate tax the Council receives from this is one of the 
largest risk factors. He advised the Group that the Council is looking at options 
to mitigate this risk and is actively working with the management of the site to 
prepare a long term re-development. The Group requested clarity on the 
amount of business rate tax the power station generated, the Executive 
Manager – Finance and Corporate Services confirmed this amounts to £5.8m 
per annum currently.  
 
The Chairman concluded that the report reflected an honest and transparent 
reflection of what has been scrutinised in the Corporate Governance group 
meetings during 2018/19 and thanked the officers for their hard work and 
support. 
 
It was resolved that the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.47 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


